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APPLETON GENEA·LOGY. 

I I. SAMUEL APPLETON, born at Little Waldingfield, England, in 
1586, m. at Preston, England, 24 January, 1616. Judith Everard. 

Ch. i :\Ia~y, b at Little \Val<ling-field. in 1616. 

. ii Judith, b '" " 161 8, d at Reydon. Eng-land. 
,., '· . 

in 1629. 
• 111 :\Iartha, b " 1620, m Richard Jacob of 

Ipswich. ~lass. d 8 Septe1nber, 1659: he din 1672 . 
. i\· John, bat Little \Valdingfield, in 1622. 

• Y Samuel, b " ·• 1625. 

2 

3 
• Yi ~arah, bat Reydon~ in 1629, min October, 1651, Rev. Samuel 

Phillips, of Rowley, d 15 July,1714: he d 22 April, 1696. 

His wife died, and he n1 secondlv Martha 
. J and d at 

Rowley, Mass., in June, 1670 ; ·she cl 

Ch. vii Judith, bat Reydon in 1634, 111 12 December, 16571 Samuel 

Rog-ers of Ips\\·ich. d in· July: 1659: he d 21 December, 1693. 

2 II. JoHN APPLETOX, b at Little Waldingfielcl in 1622. m in 
October, 165 1, Priscilla. daughter of Rev. Josse Glover, d at 
Ips,vicb 4 November, 1699: shed 18 February, 1698. 

(. 'h. i John, b at Ipswich 16 October. I 6 5 2. 4 
ii ~an1uel. bat Ips,\·ich :, 

111 Elizabeth, bat Ips,Yich in 1654. 111 2 November, 1673 7 Richard 

Dumn1er of l\ewbury, d ; he d 4 July, I 689. 
1\" Priscilla, b at Iµs,,·ich 25 December, 1657. n1 in 1684 Rev. 

Joseph Capen of Topsfield. d I 8 October. 1743 : he <l 30 June, 

I 725. 
,. Jose, b at Ipswich 2 7 :\ilarch. I 660. d 11 Aµril. I 660. 
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vi Jose, b at Ipswich J at lk1stun 18 ~u\·ember. I 72 I. 

Yii ~arah, b at Ipswich 19 .-\ugust, 1671. 111 Daniel Rug-ers ur 
I ps\\·ich, d : he d 1 Decen1 ber, 172 2. 

Yiii :\Luy, b at I ps\rich I 5 .-\pril, I 67 3. 111 20 June. I 694, ~athaniel 
Thon1a:--, uf :\Iarshfield, d 7 October, 1727 : he d in I 73ti. 

3 II. SAMUEL . .--\PPLETO~, b at Little vValdingfield in 1625, n1 ~ 

April 1651, Hannah, daughter of \tVilliam Paine, of Ipswich. 

Ch. i Hannah, b at 1 pswich m \Villiam Downes, of Bos-

ton, d ; he d 

ii Judith, b at Ipswich m 6 ::.\larch, 1678, San1uel 
\Volcott, of \Vethersfiel<l, J : he d 14 June, 1695. 

iii Samuel, b at Ipswich in November, 1654. 6 

His wife died , and he m secondly, 8 December, 1656, 
Mary, daughter of John Oliver, of Newbury, cl at I ps,vich 1 5 
May, 1696; shed 15 February, 1698. 

Ch. iv John, b at Ipswich in 1660. 7 
v Isaac, bat Ipswich in 1664. 8 
vi Joanna, b at Ipswich , m Jlatthew \Vhipple of 

Ipswich, d he cl 28 January, 1739.· 
vii Joseph, b at Ipswich 5 June, 167 4, d young. 
f Oliver, bat Ipswich in June, 1676, d 30 June, 1676. 
1 l\Iary, bat Ipswich in June, 1676, d 9 June, 1676. 
x Oliver, b at Ipswich 9 

xi l\Iary, b at Ipswich 20 October, 1679: d young. 

4 III. JOHN APPLETON, b at Ipswich 16 October, 1652, m 23 
November, 1680, Elizabeth, daughter of John Rogers of Ipswich, 

President of Harvard, d at Ipswich 11 September, 1739; she 

d 13 March, 1754. 

Ch. i Elizabeth, bat Ipswich 23 April, 1682, m 26 July, 1704, Rev. 
Jabez Fitch of Portsmouth, d 18 October, 1765; he d 22 
November, 1746. 

11 John, b at Ipswich 23 No\·ember, 1683, d at Cambridge 23 
September, I 699. 

iii William, b at Ipswich I 5 October, 1686, d 1 o July, 1689. 
iv Daniel, b at Ipswich I 7 August, I 688, d 7 October, 1689. 
v Daniel, bat Ipswich 8 August, 1692. 10 

vi Nathaniel, bat Ipswich 9 December, 1693. I 1 

vii Priscilla, bat Ipswich 3 January, 1697, m 28 June, 1722, Rev. 



... 
I 

Robert \Yard of \Yenham. d 22 July, 1724 : he d 19 July. 

I 732. 
nu )Iargaret. bat Ipswich 19 )larch, 1701, m 9 XoYember, 1725. 

Rev. Edward Holvoke of 11arblehead. President of Han~ard. 
~ . 

<l 2 5 June, 1740 : he d I June, 1 769. 
ix John. bat Ipswich. 18 August. 1705, d 13 September, 1705. 

5 III. SAMVEL APPLETOK, born at Ipswich m Mary, 
daughter of Rev. John \Voodbridge of Newbury, d 16 August, 
I 693 ; she d 9 June, I 7 I 2. 

Ch. i Jose. bat Ipswich 30 November, 1684. d in 1707. 
ii Samuel, b at Ipswich 21 July, 1686, d 

iii Thomas, b at Ipswich , <l 
iv John. bat Ipswich . d 

6 III. SAMUEL· APPLETOX, bat Ipswich in .November, 1654, m 19 
June, 1682, :Elizabeth, daughter of William Whittingham of 
Boston, d 30 October, 172 5 ; his widow m secondly Io September, 
1 726, Rev. Edward Payson of Rowley, d 

Ch. i :\Iary, b at Lynn 30 March, 168 3, c.l 
11 Hannah, b at Lynn I November, I 684, m I I October, 1705, 

\Villiam Clark of Boston, who d and she m secondly Josiah 

Willard of , d in 1 766 ; he d 

111 Elizabeth, b at Lynn 10 July. 1687, <l 13 June, I 703. 
i,· l\Iartha, b at Ipswich , m in 1 708, Joseph ,vise 

of , d ; he d 
v Samuel, bat Ips,vich. I 2 

vi Whittingham, b at Ipswich 29 December, I 706, d 
Yii Elizabeth, b at Ipswich m 5 l\Iarch. 1728, Da,·id 

Payson of Rowley. d · ; he <l 

7 I I I. JOHN APPLETON, b at Ipswich in 166o. m I April, 1689, 
Rebecca, daughter of John Ruck of Salem. 

Ch. i John. bat Ipswich 28 l\Iay, 1695. 

His wife died, and he n1 secondly 3 August, 1 700, Elizabeth, 
daughter of John Baker of Ipswich, ,vidow of Benjamin Dutch 
of Ipswich,d 17 May, 1724; shed 24March, 1750. 

Ch. ii Benjamin, bat Ipswich 14 November, 1702. 14 

iii Sarah, b at Ipswich in 1705, m in September, 1721, Aaron 



Putter o\ l pswich. d : he d 2 June. 1776. 

8 III. Is.-\.AC APPLETox. b at Ipswich in 
<laughter of T'hon1as Haker of Topsfield, <l 2 2 

26 May. 1731. 

I 664, n1 Priscilla, 
l\1 a y. 1 7 4 7 ; she d 

Ch. i Priscilla. b at lµs\\·ich 16 :\larch. 1697. n1 in 1718. Tho1nas 

Burnham of Ipswich, who d 4 Aµril, 1730. and secondly 23 

:\lay. 173-+· .-\rthur Abbott of Ipswich, d 
he d 

ii Isaac. b at Ipswich 2 1 l\Iarch. I 699, d 30 July. 1 700. 

III Jlary, bat Ipswich I October, 1701. n1 in I 729. \Villiam Osgood 
of .-\ndover, d at Pomfret. Conn. : he d 

1v Isaac, b at Ipswich 30 l\ilay, 1 704. 

v .Elizabeth. b at Ipswich 
Josiah Fairfield of )Venhan1. d 

vi Martha, b at . Ipswich 
White of Haverhill, d 

n1 Rebecca. b at Ipswich 
\Villiam Dodge of \Venham, d 

n 11 Joanna, b at Ipswich 
Storv of Boston. d 

15 
. 111 4 August. 1731, 

: he d 

, 111 4 .-\ugust, 1731. John 
he d 10 May, 1745. 

1n 19 January, 1729, 
: he d 

. m 14 May. 1747. Willia111 
: he d 

9 III. OLIVER APPLETON, b at Ipswich , m I 7 
December, I 701, Sarah, daughter of Tobijah Perkins of Topsfield, 
d in I 7 59 ; she d 

Ch. i Oliver, b at I ps\\·ich in 1 702. 16 

ii William, bat Ips\vich in 1703, d 8 April, 1725. 

iii Joseph, bat Ips\vich 24 December, 1705. 17 
18 iv John, b at Ipswich in 1 707. 

v Sarah, b at Ipswich in 1 709, n1 7 
Swain of Reading, who J 

December, 1727, Benjamin 
, and secondh- I 6 

NoYember, 1752, Benjamin Wyman of 

April, 1798 ; he d 26 l\1ay, 177 4. 
, d 14 

n Hannah, b at Ipswich 
Swain of Reading, d 

vn Samuel, bat Ipswich in 1713. 
v111 Joanna, b at Ipswich 

d ; he d 
.m 

. 
m Ill I 730, Thomas 

he d 

19 
Whipple of 

ix Daniel, b at Ipswich 22 February, 1720, d 14 April, I 807. 
x Nathaniel, b at Ipswich in 1721. 20 
xi Thomas, b at Ipswich , d 12 September, I 724. 
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10 IV. DANIEL APPLETON, bat Ipswich 8 August, 1692, m 8 June, 
1715, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Berry of Cambridge, d 17 
August, 1762 ; she d 

Ch. i Elizabeth, bat Ipswich 28 July, 1717, <l 26 August, 1717. 
ii Elizabeth, b at Ipswich 20 September, r 7 r 8, d in October, r 7 r 8. 
iii John, b at Ipswich 9 December, 1719, d 2 3 S.eptember, r 720. 
iv Margaret, b at Ipswich 28 September, 172 2, d 20 October, 172 2. 

v Daniel, b at Ipswich 24 February, 1724, d r 3 l\iarch, r 724. 
vi J.\,largaret, bat Ipswich 28 November, 1725, d 27 July, 1747. 

vn Elizabeth, bat Ipswich 24 August, 1727, m 20 October, 1748, 
Rev. John Walley of Ipswich, din 1800 ; he J at Roxbury, 
2 l\Iarch, 1784. 

viii John, bat Ips,vich 19 January, 1731, d 23 April, 1731. 
ix l\Iary, b at Ipswich, 14 ~larch, 1733, d 
x John, bat Ipswich 19 }lay, 1734, d 28 . .\ugust, 1740. 
xi DanieL bat Ipswich 26 July, 1736. d 16 . .\ugust. 1736. 

1 I IV. REV. NATHANIEL APPLETON, b at Ipswich 9 December, 
16g3, m 25 June, 1719, Margaret, daughter of Rev. Henry Gibbs 
of Watertown, d 9 February, 1784; shed 17 January., 1771. 

Ch. i Margaret, bat Cambridge 29 November, 1720, m 9 January, 
r 755, Rev. Joshua Prentiss of Holliston, d in 1769 
he d 24 April, r 788. 

ii Jose, bat Cambridge 9 March, 1723, d 6 June, 1723. 
iii Nathaniel, bat Cambridge 22 February, 1725, d 1 Dec. 1726. 
iv Elizabeth, bat Cambridge 16 December, 1726, m 10 January., 

1754, Isaac Rand of Cambridge, din 1756; he din 1790. 
v lvlehitable, b at Cambridge 6 December, 1728, m in January, 

1753, Rev. Samuel Haven of Portsmouth, d 9 September, 
r 777 ; he died 3 l\Iarch, 1806. 

vi John, bat Cambridge 23 :\larch, 1730, d 22 ::.\lay, 1730. 
vii Nathaniel, bat Cambridge 5 October, 1731. 21 

viii ::.\Iercy, b at Cambridge in January, 1733, d 3 July, 1733. 
ix l\Iercy, b at Cambridge 24 August, 1734, d 12 SeptembeL I 7 34. 
x A son still-born 8 Noven1ber, 1735. 

xi Henry, bat Cambridge 24 :l\Iay, 1737. 22 

xii John, b at Cambridge 29 :\Iarch, I 739. 2 3 
xiii Samuel, b at Cambridge 6 :\lay, 17 40. d 2 5 June, 1 7 + I. 

12 IV. SA:\iUEL APPLETON, bat Ipswich , m 19 March, 
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I 7 19, A.nna, <laughter of John Gerrish of 
I 5 December, I 728 ; his \vidow m secondly 
Joshua Gee of Boston, d 

, d at London 
I 7 April, 1734, Rev. 

Ch. i Samuel, bat Iµs,Yich 3 April, 1720, d 5 April, 1720. 
ii :\Iary, bat Ipswich 9 December, 1722, d 29 December, 1722. 

iii San1u_el, bat Ipswich 15 August, 1726. 24 

13 1\7. JOHN APPLETON, bat Ipswich 28 May, 16<)5~ m in 1717, 
Mary, daughter of Allen of Salisbury, d 25 July, 1750; she 
d 26 October, I 7 49. 

Ch. i l\Iary, bat Ipswich 28 September, 1718, d young. 
ii Elizabeth, b at Ipswich in 1720, d young? m Samuel Rindge? 

iii Sarah, b at Ipswich in 172 1, d young ? m Samuel Rindge ? 
iY Samuel, bat Ips,vich in 1723, d 16 September, 1723. 
'" l\Iary, b at Ipswich 9 October, 1724, m Nathaniel Whipple of 

Ipswich, d 2 l\Iarch, 1 81 o : he d 19 December, 1809. 
Yi Anne, bat Ipswich in 1726, d 8 August, 1747. 

Yii John, bat Ipswich in 1727, d 
Yiii Lucy, b at Ipswich in 1728, d young. 

ix Samuel, bat Ipswich in 1730, d 8 November, 1730. 
x irargaret, b at Ipswich in 1731, d young. 
xi Priscilla, b at Ips,vich , d 17 September, I 748. 

14 IV. BENJAMIN APPLETON, b at Ipswich 14 November, 1702, 
m in 1723, Elizabeth, daughter of Wade of Ipswich, d 13 
February, 1732 ; she d 

Ch. i Elizabeth, b at Ipswich in 1724, d 
ii Sarah, bat Ipswich in 1726, d 12 August, 1726. 

iii John, bat Ipswich in 1728, d 9 June, 1728. 
1" l\Ia1-y, b at Ipswich, in 1729, d 
'" Sarah, b at Ipswich in 1730, m in 1753, Peter Smith of 

d ; he d 
Yi Benjamin, b at Ipswich 2 June, 1732. (posthumous,) d 15 

June, I 732. 

15 IV. IsAAC APPLETON, bat Ipswich 30 May, 1704, m in 1730, 
Elizabeth, daughter of Francis Sawyer of Wells, d I 8 December, 
I 794; she d 29 April, I 785. 

Ch. i Isaac, bat Ipswich 31 l\Iay, 1731. 25 
ii Francis. b at Ipswich in I 7 3 2. 2 6 
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111 Elizabeth, b at Ipswich in 1 737, m 
Ipswich, din 1817: he Jin 1812. 

iv San1 uel, b at Ipswich in 1739. 

San1uel Bartlett of New 

27. 
28 v Thomas, bat Ipswich in 1741. 

n John, b at Ipswich 
1771, lviercy. daughter of 

. m at Buxton 1 2 September, 
Bradburv of 

d : she d 
vii Daniel, b at Ips,vich 

viii William, b at Ipswich 
ix l\Iary. b at Ipswich , m 

d ; he d 
x Joseph, b at Ipswich 9 June. I 7 5 I. 

., 

29 
30 

Woodbun· of ., 

16 IV. OLIVER APPLETON, b at Ipswich in 1702. m 9 January, 
I 729. Bethiah, daughter of vVhipple of 

Ch. i William, b at Ipswich in 1732, d in 1736. 

His wife died in 1736, and he rn secondly 5 December, 1739, 
Sarah, daughter of ·:Erat1 of , din 1787; shed in 1811. 

17 IV. JosEPH APPLETON, bat Ipswich 
1732, Hephzibah, daughter of 
November, 1782 ; she d 

24 December, 1705, m in 
Swain of Reading, d 20 

Ch. i Joseph, b at Ipswich in 1733. 32 
ii Hephzibah, bat Ipswich in 1734, d young. 

iii Thomas, b at I ps,vich in I 74 7. 33 
1v Hephzibah, b at Ipswich in I 7 50, m Nathaniel Day of 

d ;· he d 

18 IV. JOHN APPLETON, bat Ipswich in 1707, m 4 August 1731, 
Lucy, daughter of Boardman of , d 4 January, I 794 ; 
shed 24 February, 1790. 

Ch. i Lucy, bat Ipswich in 1732, m Abraham How of Ipswich, d 
; he d 

ii Benjamin, b at Ipswich in 1734, d 
iii l\!Iargaret, b at I ps,vich ,m Thurston of 

d ;· he d 
iv William, b at Ipswich in 1737. 34 
v Mary, b at Ipswich m Daniel Rogers of Ipswich, 

d ; he d 
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n Elizabeth. h at I ps\vich .m Treadwell of 

d : he cl 
\·ii John. b at Ipswich in 17 50, d 1 2 April, 1798. 

19 IV. SA:\1UEL APPLETON, b at Ipswich in 1713, m 12 October, 
I 736, Mary, daughter of Rev. Samuel Phillips of Andover, who 
cl 5 December, I 737, and he m secondly Mary, daughter of 

Stevens of 

Ch. i Samuel. b at Haverhill in 1740. 35 . 

His wife cl and he m thirdly Mary, daughter of Russell of 
cl ; she d 3 September, 1803. 

Ch. ii Thomas, b at Haverhill in I 744. 

111 l\Iary, b at Haverhill 
36 

, m 12 October, 1769, Moses 
; he d Gale of , d 

1v Hannah, b at Haverhill 

v Daniel, b at Haverhill. 
vi William, b at Haverhill. 

vii Hannah. b at Haverhill 

d he d 

. d in I 7 50. 

37 
38 

, m Edward Woodbury of 

20 IV. NATHANIEL APPLETON, b at Ipswich 1721, m in 1745, 
Susannah, daughter of Brown of Reading, din 1798; 
she d in I 807. 

l 'h. i ~athaniel, b at Ipswich 

ii Benjamin, b at Ipswich, 

iii Eunice. h at Ips\vich 

d : he d 
iv ~arah. b at Ipswich 

,d 

v Susannah. h at Ipswich 

d : he d 

vi Oliver, bat Ipswich in 1757. 

, d in August, 1747. 

39 
. m Ephraim Fellows of Ipswich, 

, n1 John Winn of Woburn, 

he d 
, m J. C. Underhill of 

40 
vii Lucy, b at Ipswich in I 77 I, d in I 792. 

Several children died in infancv. 

21 V. NATHANIEL APPLETON, bat Cambridge 5 October, 1731, m 
Mary, daughter of Walker. of 

Ch. i Xathaniel vValker. bin Boston 14 June, 1755. 41 

His wife died, and hem secondly Rachael, daughter of 
Henderson of , d 26 June 1798 ; she d in I 805. 
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11 John. b in Boston 1 }Ian.h, 1758. -1-2 

111 :\Iary, bin Boston 20 January. I 760. m ~ ~L-n·. r 785. San1uel 
E1non· of Boston, d : he d 

\ George. bin Boston in 1762~ din 1763. 
I Henry, b in Boston in 1762, d in I 763. 

n Tho111as. b in Boston 2 April. 1763, d at Leghorn in 1 ~-1-0. 

Yll Charlotte, b in Boston 5 ~eptember, I 766, m 14 January. 1 789. 
Thomas Perkins of Boston, J in 1798 ; he d 

n11 Elizabeth, b in Boston 14 June. I 768, m in June. 1 So 1. Thon1as 
Lane of London, d : he d 

IX ( ;eorg-e \\"ashington. b in Boston 27 October. 1775, d in 1 80~. 

,.,,., V. HENK\" .A.PPLETON, bat Cambridge 24 lvlay, 1737, n1 Sarah, 
daughter of Odiorne of Portsmouth, d in 1768 ; she m 
secondly William Appleton, 30 

Ch. i }Iargaret Gibbs, b in Portsn1outh 
of \Vindham, X. H., d 

X. Y. 2 Septen1ber, r 807. 

, 111 John Floyd \Villiarns 
he d at Xorthurnberland,' 

11 J otha1n Odiorne, b in Portsmouth. 4 3 
Ill Henry, b in Portsmouth, d young. 

23. V. JoHN APPLETON, b at Cambridge 29 March, 1739, m 6 
October, 1767, Jane, daughter of Rev. John Sparhawk of Salem. 

Ch. i Henry, bat Salen1 in 1768, c.l 20 Noven1ber, 1823. 

ii Jane, b at Salem in 1770, d in 1 791. 
iii }Iargaret, batSale1n in 1772, m 12 ~lay, 1800, \Villard Peele 

of Salem, c.l 4 }lay. 1838; he J -13 June, 1835. 
i\· John, bat Salen1 . Jin 1774. 
" John ~parhawk, bat Salen1 13 }larch. 1775. 44 

Yi Nathaniel. b at Salen1 in 1779. -+ 5 
Yii \Yillian1, hat ~ale111 in r 781, d in 1802. 

\'Ill Catharine. b at Salen1 in 1782, d in 1782. 
1x Charles. b at Sale1n in , d in 1784. 
x Daniel, b at Sale111 in . d in 1 786. 

His ,vife <lied in 1790, and he 111 secondly I 8 March, I 794, Priscilla, 
daughter of \Villian1 Greenleaf of Boston, cl 4 March, I 8 I 7 ; · she 

died 

x1 AlfreLl ( ireenleaf. b at ~alem in 179+~ d in 1~65. 

24 V. SAM t:EL APP LETO~, b at Ipswich I 5 August, I 726, n1 2 5 
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October, 1758, Mary, daughter of John \Ventworth of Ports­
mouth, din London ; his ,vidow m secondly 26 March, 
I 770, John Clapham of Portsmouth, d at Boston in r 8 r r. 

Ch. i Ann, b at Portsmouth in 1760, m at Portsmouth in 1777, 
Thomas Storrow of the British Army, d at Hingham, l\Iass., 
in 1 796 ; he cl in Boston in 1795. 

ii ~amuel, b at Portsmouth in 1762, d at sea. 
111 Henry, b at Portsn1outh in I 764, d 
iY Rebecca. b at Portsmouth 30 June, I 76 5, m in 1790, Henry 

Barlow Brown of St. Andrews, New Brunswick, d at Wood­
stock. Yt., 25 January, 1853; he d in 1858. 

25 V. ISAAC APPLETON, bat Ipswich 31 May, 1731, m 24 April, 
r 760, Mary, daughter of Joseph Adams of Concord, d at New 
Ipswich 25 Febn1ary, 18o6; shed 22 May, 1827-

Ch. i Isaac, bat ~ew Ipswich 6 June, 1762. 46 
ii J useph, b at X ew Ipswich 2 5 June, 1 764, <l at l{eene 7 

December, 1791. 
111 Samuel, bat New Ipswich 22 June, 1766, m in November, 

1819, :\Iary, daughter of John Lekain, widow of John Gore, 
din Boston 12 July, 1853; shed 19 l\Iay, 1870. 

1\" Aaron, b at New Ipswich 6 August, 1768, m Eunice,. daughter 
of Benjamin .\clams of New Ipswich, who d 2--1- July, 1841, 
secondly Keziah, daughter of Xathan Bixby of K.eene, d at 

\" 

n 
,·11 

\"111 

IX 

X 

Keene 20 June, 1852 ; shed 4 June, 1870. 
Dorothy, b at New Ipswich 6 September, 1770, m 29 Decen1ber, 

1799. Da,·id E,·erett, who d at l\iarietta, Ohio, 2 I l)ecember, 
1813; d at New Ipswich 16 January, 1859. 

:\I(>ses, bat Xew Ipswich 17 3Iarch, 1773. 
~Iary, b at New Ipswich 2 2 June, 1775, m 

Jo:-;eph Barrett of Xew Ipswich, who d 
Decen1ber, 1853. 

47 
3 October, 1809. 

. d 16 

Ebenezer, bat ~ew Ips,,·ich 17 October, 1777. d 7 July, 1780. 
Xathan, b at ~ew Ipswich 6 October, I 779. 48 
En1ily, bat Xew Ipswich 7 Xo,·e1nber, 1781, m 6 ~oYember, 

1804, :\loses Jewett, d at Burlington, Yt., 4 June, 1809; he 
d at Culumbus. Ohio, 12 ~\ugust, 1847. 

x1 Eben, bat Xe,Y Ipswich 7 June, 1784. 49 
xu E1nn1a, b at Xew Ipswich 14 April, 1787, <l 30 Decen1ber, I 791. 

26 V. FRAscrs APPLETOX, bat Ipswich in 1732, m 



daughter of 
shed 

Hubbard, d at Ne:w Ipswich in January, 1816; 

Ch. i Isaac, b at Ipswich, 50 
ii Francis, batipswich28l\Iay, 1759. 51 

iii John. bat New Ipswich, 52 
iv Jesse, bat New Ipswich 17 :November, 1772. 53 
\. ::.\Iary, b at X ew Ipswich, 

vi Elizabeth, bat :New Ipswich, 

27 V. SA~fUEL APPLETON, bat Ipswich in 1739, m Mary, daughter 
of Rev. Timothy White of Haverhill, d 1 5 May, 1819 ; she d in 
1834 

Ch. i Elizabeth, b at Ipswich , <l 
ii Samuel Gilman, bat Ips,vich 1n 1772, m Mary, daughter of 

Andrews of , <l at Ipswich in 185 3 ; she 
died 

111 Mary, b at Ipswich , m Amos Sawyer of 
<l ; he d 

iv S u~nnah, b at Ipswich 
l\Ie., d 16 December, 

v Isaac, b at I ps,vich 

, m John Willet of Bridgeton, 

1851 ; he d 

d ; shed 
"~i Timothy, b at Ipswich 

vii John \Vhite, bat Ipswich 29 
viii Rebecca, bat Ipswich 

d ; he d 

,m Dvson of 
" 

<l 
November, I 780. 54 

m Joseph Brown of 

ix Jan1es·, bat Ipswich 14 February, 1785. 55 
x Gardiiier, b at ipswich , n1 Nancy, daughter of 

' . ' ' 

\V O<)dbury, d ; she cl 
x1 Joanna, bat Ipswich , m Samuel Safford of 

who d , secondly Eben Dodge of 
he cl 

xii Kathan Dane, b at Ipswich in 1794. 56 

<l 

28 V. THOMAS APPLETON, b at Ipswich in 1741, m in 1767, 
Susannah, daughter of Perkins of 

( '.h. i Isaac, b at Beverly .d 
ii Elizabeth, b at Beverly . <l 

His wife died and he n1 secondly Lydia, daughter of 
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Dane of , d in September, r 830; she d in I 845. 

Ch. 111 Daniel, b at Be\·erh· 
' 

J 
I\' Lnlia, bat BeYerh-

' 
J 

\" Sarah) b at Beverh· . J 

29 \T. DAXIEL .A .. PPLET0X, b at Ipswich , m at Buxton 
in r 776, Elizabeth, daughter of Adams of d in 
I 8 36 ; she cl 5 Septen1ber, I 8 3 1. 

Ch. i Elizabeth: bat Buxton in 1778, m 7 June, 1801, Samuel Hop-
kinson of Buxton, d ; he d 

ii Daniel, b at Buxton , d 
111 Sarah, Lat Buxton in 1782, d 
iv Joseph, b at Buxton in I 787, <l 

30 V. \VrLLIA::\1 APPLETON, b at Ipswich , m Sarah, 
daughter of Odiorne of Portsn1outh, widow of Henry Apple-
ton, 22, cl ; she m thirdly r r April, r 790, David Hart 
of d 
Ch. i \:Villiam, b at Portsmouth. 57 

ii ::\Iehitable Cutts, b at Portsmouth in 178 I, m Thomas P. Drown 
of Philadelphia, d 11 August, 1862 ; he d in I 848. 

31 \l". Re,·. JosEPH APPLETOX, bat Ipswich 9 June, 1751, m Mary, 
daughter of Jacob Hook of Kingston, N. H., d at North Brook­
field 25 July, 1795; she m secondly in 1798, Daniel Gould of 
Lyndeborough. N. H., cl at Mount Vernon, N. H., 25 June, 1842. 

Ch. i Phineas, L at North Brookfield in 1779, d in 1800. 
ii Joseph. b at North Brookfield in 178 r, d 3 February, 1793. 

iii .-\bigail Ellery. bat Xorth Brookfield 9 January, 1784, 111 David 
~tarrett of . d ; he J 

i,· \Villiam. bat Xorth Brookfield 16 ~o\·., 1786. 58 
v ~arah Hook, h at :\'orth Brookfield I 7 December, 1789J n1 

John Burnha1n of d ; he d 
YI ~Iary _-\.nne. h at Xnrth Brookfield 1 2 ~o,·en1ber, 179L n1 Asa 

~teYens nf . d in Boston r 7 X0Yen1ber, I 867 : he d 

32 \"'" Jo~EPH .A.PPLETOX, bat Ips\vich in 1733, n1 

()f Bacheller of Ha \·erhill. 

Ch. Joseph, b at l pswich 
i1 Hannah. b at Ipswich 

d 

J 

daughter 
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iii ··H-ephzibah; b at Ipswich d 
iv Lois, b at Ipswich d 

His ,vife died, and he married secondly Eunice, daughter of 
Perkins of d ; she d 

33 V. THOMAS APPLETON, b at Ipswich in 1747, m Mehitable, 
daughter of John Crocker of I ps,vich, d in 181 o ; she d 

Ch. i Thomas, b at Ipswich in I 772. 
ii l\Iehitable, b at Ip3wich in I 775, m 

d ;- he d 

59 
I\Ierrifield of 

iii Daniel, b at Ipswich in I 78 5, d in Dartmoor Prison in I 8 I 5. 

34 V. WILLIAM APPLETO~, bat Ipswich in 1737, m Sarah, daughter 
of Kinsman of , d 9 August, r 807 ; she d I 2 

January, 1809. 

Ch. i \Villiam, b at in 1765, m Anna, daughter of 
Bowditch of Salem, who d I 795 ; m secondly in r 797, Tam.~sin, 
daughter of George Abbot of-.An<lovcr, din 1822; shed 1850. 

35 V. ~AMUEL APPLE~ON, b 
daughter of Anson- of 

at Haverhill in I 7 40, m Sarah, 
, d in Boston 1 1 Septem-

her, 1784 ; she d 

Ch. i. Samuel b at , n1 28 June, I 796, Lydia, daughter 
of Bas$ of 

ii \Villiam, b at 
iii Charles, b at 

iv John, b at 

, d ; shed 

' d 
in 1780. 60 

' d 

36 V. THOMAS i\PPLETON, b at Haverhill I 5 March, I 744, m l 5 
December, 1766, Martha, daughter of Barnard of Boston, 
d I December, 1803 ; shed 30 January, 1829. 

Ch. i Samuel, b at Haverhill 8 l\Iay, I 768, d 8 January, I 8 I 5. 
: ii l\Iartha, bat Haverhill 16 June, r770, m Richard Thayer of 

d ; he d 
iii ·Thomas Russell, bat Haverhill 12 June, r772. 61 
iv John, b at Haverhill 2 Dece1nber, 1774. 62 

v Benjamin, bat Haverhill 24 Sept., I7i7, d 15 l\1arch, ·1778. 
vi Lydia, bat Haverhill 17 February, I 779, 1n Benjamin \Yells 

of d ; he d 

vii Benjamin Barnardi b at Haverhill 8 l\Iay, I 781. 63 



viii l\Iary, b a~ H1v~rnill 2-1- Ap:-:1~ rjSj~ cl 5· Jantiiry, i79?::: 
( Joseph \Varren, b-at HaYerh:11 6 June, 1786; d 19 Jan)·, 1787_ 
J Henry IZnox, b at Haverhi:L 6 J µne, 1786. 6 i 
l George \V..1.shing~on, bat 1-Iaverhill 6 June, 1786. 65 

37 -V. DANIEL APPLETO~, b at Haverhill 
daughter of Ela of , d 

Ch. i \Villiam, b at Haverhill in 1776, d 
ii Alice, bat Haverhill, m John Swett of 

he d 
iii Abigail, bat Haverhill 
iv Samuel, b at Haverhill 
v Daniel, b at I-Iaverhill, in 178 5. 

d 

, m Lydia, 
; shed 

- d 

vi Lydia, b at Haverhill in 1788, d 14 November, 

38. V. _ WILLIAM APPLETON,_b at Haverhill 
m Hannah, daughter of Clark, of 
d ; shed 

Ch. i \Villiam, b at 
ii Thomas, b at 
iii Edward, b at 
iv George, bat 
v Hannah, b at 
vi Ann, bat 
vii George, b at 

in I 789, d. 
in I 791, -a in- 1843~ 

in 1793, din Bos~on 18 December, 1868. 
d 

39. V. BENJAMIN APPLETON, b at:Ipswich, 
_ m l\1ary, daughter. of . Tilton,_ of 

d 10 November, 1825, shed 

Ch. i Daniel, b at Hamilton d 
ii Benjatnin, b at Hamilton d 

iii Nithaniel, b at Hamilton in 1782, d at Sllem 18 January, iB 59. 
iv Sarah, b at Hamilton m 

V 

vi .. 
\"11 ... 

Vlll 

ix 

Herrick, of d , he d 



19 

40. V. OLIVER APPLETOX, bat Ipswich in I 757, m 19 December, 
I 79':J, Sarah, daughter of Nathaniel Cogs,vell of Rowley, d I I 

December 1797; shed 26 April, 1846. 

Ch. i A daughter, bat Ipswich 21 November, 1791, d 2 I November, 
1 791. 

ii Henry, b at I p:;wich 2 5 January, I 793, d 18 _August, 1793. 
iii Elizabeth, b at Ipswich 1 7 November, 1 794, m John H. Clark, 

of ,vatertown, d 28 April, 1872 ; he d 
i, Harriet, b at Ipswich 9 July, I 796, d 24 September, I 849. 

41. VI. NATHANIEL WALKER APPLETON, bin Boston 14 June, 
17 5 5, m Sarah, daughter of Greenleaf, of 
din 1795; his wido\v m secondly Joseph Haven of Portsmouth, 

din 1838. 

Ch. i Sarah, bin Bo3~on 18 April, 1781, din 179:). 
ii Nathaniel \\Talker, bin Bo3~on 13 February, 1783. 68 
iii Charles Henderson, b in Bos~on in 1784. 69 
iv George, bin Bos:on in 1787, din 1796. 
v J\Iary, b in B~3:on in 1 789, m 31 August, 1824, John \Velsh 

F 03ter of Por~sm ou :h, d ; he d 
vi \Villiam Greenleaf, b in Boston in 1791. 70 
vii Sarah, b in Bos!on in 1793, d in 1796. 

4:?. VI. JOHN 
caughter of 
d 

APPLETON, b in Boston 1 March, 
. Fayenveather, of 

1758, m Sarah, 

Ch. i John James, bat 
ii Charles John, b at 

; shed 

, 22 September, 1792. 71 
72 

43. VI. J 0THAM ODIORNE APPLETON, b in Portsmouth, 
m Susan, daughter of · Stavers of 

d in 1792 ; she d 

Ch. i Lucy, b in Portsmouth, 
d 

m ,Villia1n Stavers, of 
hed 

44. VI. JOHN SPARHA\VK APPLETON, bat Salem 13 March, 1775, 
min April, 1807, Mary, daughter of Peter Lander, of Salem, d 20 

December, 1824; shed in 1838. 

Ch ... i John, b at Salem in 1809. 7 3 



ii Stary L:1ndei-, b at'Salem in 1810, dirt 1812. 

In Peter Lancier, b at Salem in 1813, d in 181 7. 

45. VI. NATHA:'.\IEL APPLETOX, 

Elizabeth, daughter of 
ber, 1818; shed in 1819. 

Ch. i Elizabeth \Vard, b at Salem 
of Salem, d 

ii ,villiam \Vard, b at Salem 
Ill Henry, b at Salem 

b at Sa'em in I 779, m in I 803, 
Ward of Salem, d 21 Decem-

m Eben Putnam 
; he d 

d in 1838. 
d in 1831. 

46. VI. IsAAC APPLETO~, b at New Ipswich 6 June, 1762, m 9 · 
December, I 788, Sarah, daughter of Ebenezer Twichell of Dublin, 
d at Dublin, N. H., 19 August, 1853; shed 28 March, 1838. 

Ch. i Sarah, b at Dublin, X. lI., 5 :\larch, 1790~ m James B. Todd 
of d ;· he died 29 l\Iay, 1863. 

ii Joseph, b at Dublin 5 December, 1791. 74 
iii Emily, b at Dublin 1 5 l\lay 1794, m 9 June, 182 5, San1uel 

Estabrook of New Ipswich, d 9 September, I 842 ; he d 
iv David, b at Dublin I 6 July, 1 796, d in l\Ia.rch, 1870. 
v l\lary, bat Dublin I 2 ::\Iarch, 1800, m 30 January, 1823-, Cyrus 

B. Davis, of Xew Ipswich, who d ;· m secondly Asa 
Holt, of Ashby, d ;· he d 

vi Samuel, bat Dublin 12 July, 1803. 75 
vii Isaac, b at Dublin 21 February, 1806, d at Rochester, N. Y. 

26 November, 1827. 

v111 Harriet, bat Dublin 1 Decen1ber, 1811, m 27 l\Iay, 1844, Rev. 

H;enry A. K.endall of Dublin. 

47. VI. l\IosEs APPLETO~, b at Ne,v Ipswich I 7 March, I 773. 
m in I 801, Ann, daughter of Clark, of 
d at Waterville, Me., 5 May, I 849; she d 4 January, I 864-

Ch. i Ann Louisa, b at \Va'._erville 26 Sep~e1nber, I 8;:,2, m in 1\1ay, 
1826, Samuel \Vells of PortlanJ, who d at Bos:on, 15 July, 

1868. 
11 Sain uel, b at \Vaterville 30 September, 1803. 

111 :\Iary Jane, bat \Vaterville 14 December, 1805, m 2z June, 
I 830, Samuel Plaisted of \Vaterville, who d 14 April, 1860. 

iv George Alfred, b at \Vat~rville 5 June 1809, d 5 November, 
I 8 I I. 

v 1\loses L1rke, bat \Vaterville 3 February,· 18 c I. 
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48. VI. NATHAN APPLETON, b at New Ipswich 6 October, 1779, 
m I 3 April, 18o6, Maria Theresa, daughter of Thomas Gold of 
Pittsfield. 

Ch. i Thomas Gold, b in Boston 31 l\Iarch, 18 r 2. 

ii l\Iary, bin Boston 18 October, 1813, m 26 December, 1839, 
Robert James l\Iackintosh, of L'Jndon, who d 2 5 April, 1864. 

iii Charles Sedgwick, b in Bos~on 9 October, r 8 r 5, d 2 5 
October, 18 3 5. 

iv Frances Elizabeth, b in Boston 6 October, 1817, m 13 July, 
1843, Henry \Vadsworth Longfellow of Cambridge, d ro 
July, 1861. 

v George \Villiam, bin Bos~on r Oc:o~er, 1826, d 25 l\Iay, 1827. 

His wife d 10 February, 1833, and he m secondly, 8 January, 
I 8 39, Harri8t Coffin, daughter of Jesse Sumner of Boston, d in 
Eoston 14 July, 1861 ; shed 10 October, 1867. 

Ch. vi \Villiam Sumner, bin Boston II January, 1840. 
vii Harriot, b in Boston 16 November, 1841, m 17 

r 86 3, Greely Stevenson Curtis, of B::>3ton. 
viii Nathan, b in Boston 2 February, I 843. 

77 
November, 

49. VI. EBEN APPLETON, b at New Ipswich ;_June 1784, m 12 

October, 1809, Sarah, daughter of Patterson of 
d at Lowell 29 April, I 8 3 3 ; she d at Bo3ton I 2 

July, 1837. 

Ch. i Sarah, bin Liverpool, Eng., 12 July, 1810, d 5 June, 1837. 
ii Samuel Appleton, bin London 26 December, 1811. 78 

iii \Villiam Stuart, b in Cambridge I June, I 814. 79 
iv Caroline Frances, b in London 2 7 August, r 8 I 7, m 1 7 Decem­

ber, 1844, Samuel Blatchford of New York. 

50. VI. 
1791, 

IsAAC APPLETON, bat Ips,vich, 
Hepsey, daughter of Abijah Foster, of New 

shed in 1839. 

m 2 June, 
Ipswich, d 

Ch. i Isaac H b at in I i89, m I 8 l\Iarch I 830, 
daughter of 

Boston 6 December, 

Penni1nan of d in 

1866; she ·a 
ii E1nily, bat m Nourse of 

d in Boston, in D~ce1n ber 1866. 



51. VI. FRANCIS APPLETON, b at Ipswich 28 May, 1759, - m 2 

June, I 789, Mary, daughter of Noah Ripley of Barre, d at Dublin, 
N. H., 16 July. 1849; shed 2 August, 1840. 

Ch. i -----, b at Dublin 9 March, 1790, d 10 March, 1790. 
ii l\1ary, b at Dublin 22 September, 1792, m 16 February, 1813, 

Jonathan \Varren of Dublin. 
iii Elizabeth, b at Dublin 12 February, r 795, d 11 September, 

l 798. 
i,· Ashley, b at Dublin 2 3 December, 1796. 80 
v Francis Gilman, b at Dublin 24 February, 1799. 81 

vi Eliza, bat Dublin 28 May, 1801, m 31 December, 182 3, John 
Gould of New Ipswich, d 19 July, 1840; he din 1840. 

vii Serena, bat Dublin 1 June, 1804, m 28 June, 1823, Thaddeus 
l\1orse of Dubiin. 

viii Sophia, bat Dublin 15 November, 1806, m 19 April, 1832, 
Tho1nas Fisk of Dublin. 

ix Jesse Ripley, b at Dublin 2 5 April, 1809. 82 

52. VI. JoHN APPLETON, bat New Ipswich 
m Elizabeth, daughter of Ephraim Peabody of Wilton, N. H. 
cl : she d 

Ch. i John, b at New Ipswich in 1804. 83 
11 Eh·ira, bat ~ew Ipswich m George S. 

Gibson of d in 1852. 

53. VI. REY. JEssE .A.PPLETOX, President of Bowdoin, b at New 
Ips,vich I 7 November, I 772, m 25 April. I 800, Elizabeth, daughter 
of Robert Means of Amherst, N. H., d at Brunswick_, Me. I 2 

N 0Yen1ber, 1819: she d in Boston 29 ()ctober, 1844. 

Ch i :\Iary ~ieans, bat Ha1npton, N. H., 29 October, 1801, 111 John 
Aiken, of Lowell. 

ii Elizabeth Frances, b at Hampton 2 2 April, 1 804, 111 Alpheus 

~- Packard of Brunswick, d 2 June, 1839. 
111 Jane l\'Ieans, b at Hampton, 12 }larch, 1806, m Franklin 

Pierce of Concord, ~- Hq President of the United States, 
d 2 Dccen1ber, 1863: he d 8 October, 1869. 

iY \Yilliam, b at Brunswick, 7 ~oYember, 1808, d at Cincinnati. 

Ohio, 19 October, 1830. 
Y Robert, b at .Brunswick, 14 December, 181 o. 84 
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vi John, bat Brunswick 14 August, 1814, d 19 October, 1817. 

54- VI. JOHN WHITE APPLETON, b at Ipswich 29 November, I 780, 
m 2 I January, r 8 ro, Sophia, daughter of Rev. Elisha Williams of 
East Hartford, d in r 862 ~ she d at Baltimore in January, I 860. 

Ch. i Elisha Williams, b at Beverly 5 October, 1810. 
ii Sarah Potter, b at Beverly 2 5 December, 1812, 

1845, John Goodenow of 

85 
m 2 5 January,· 1 

111 John, bat Beverly, 11 February, 1815. 86 
iv Frances Caroline, bin Virginia in April, 1817, din 1856. _ 
v Abby Eliza, b in Virginia 2 5 April, 1820, d 16 Nov.ember~ 

1821. 
v1 Abby Eliza, bin Virginia 15 February, .1822, m 7 September, 

1841, George F. Emery of Paris, l\Ie. 
vii Virginia, b at Portland 11 October, 1824, m Rev. Franklin 

Wilson of Baltimore. 
viii Charles Augustus, b at Portland 25 February, 1827, d at 

Washington 3 April, 1859. 
ix Cornelia A<lelaide, b at Ponland 21 July, 1830, m Franklin 

Lane of Baltimore. 

55. VI. JAMES APPLETON, b at Ipswich 14 February, 1785, m 
Sarah, daughter of Rev. Daniel Fuller of Gloucester, d at Ipswich 
25 August, 1862; shed 7 January, 1872. 

Ch. i Samuel G., b at 
ii Sarah Fuller, b at 

C. l\iillett of 
iii James, b at 

Edwards of 
iv Mary White, b at 
v Elizabeth P., b at 

of 
v1 Joanna D., b at 

of 
v11 Hannah F., b at 

of 
vn1 Daniel Fuller, b at 

1x Harriette H., b at 
Smith, of New York. 

x Anna W. bat 
of 

87 
m Rev. Stephen 

m Sarah, daughter of 

m Shelton L. Hall 

m Peyton R. ::\-I organ 

m Robert H. Thayer 

88 
m Rev. John Cotton 

m Charles H. Osgood 
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56. VI. NATHAN DANE APPLETON, bat Ipswich in 1794, m Julia 
daughter of Hall of 
d at Alfred, Me., 12 November, 186 I ; she d 

Ch. i Elizabeth, b at Alfred 
ii Mary Dane, b at Alfred 

iii Nathan Dane, bat Alfred 

5 7. VI. W ILLlAM APPLETON, b at Portsmouth, 
m Mary, daughter of Briard of 
d at sea in 1830; shed 

Ch. i Mary Briard, b at Portsmouth 
ii Sarah A., b at Portsmouth 

of Lowell. 
iii Samuel B., b at Portsmouth 
iv 1\iartha A., b at Portsmouth 

Wilson of Chicago. 

m John A. Knowles 

din 1834. 
m John M. 

58. VI. WILLIAM APPLETON, bat North Brookfield, 16 November, 
1786, m 8 January, 1815, Mary Anne, daughter of James Cutler, 
of d at Brookline 15 February, 1862 ; she 
d 29 March, 1860. 

Ch. i William Sullivan, b in Boston 21 October, 1815, d at Schaff­
hausen, Switzerland, 24 August, 1836. 

ii James Amory, bin Boston 29 October, 1818. 89 
In l\'Iary Anne, b in Boston 28 l\iarch, 1820, m Rev. John Singleton 

Copley Greene of Brookline, d 4 December, 18 5 2 ; he d 

6 July, 1872. 
iv Sarah Elizabeth, bin Boston 9 February, 1822, m 31 March, 1842, 

Amos Adams Lawrence, of Brookline. 
v Francis Henry, b in Boston 1 1 September, 18 2 3. 90 
vi ,villiam, bin Boston 24 January, 1825. 91 
vii Edward, bin Boston 5 February, 1827, d 19 September, 1827. 

vin Harriet H. Cutler, b in Boston 5 November, 1828, m 1851, 
F. Gordon Dexter of Boston, d 23 l\1ay, 1857. 

IX l\iehitable Sullivan, bin Boston 29 l\lay 1831, m 4 November, 
1852, Thomas Jefferson Coolidge of Boston. 

x Charles Hook, bin Boston 27 July, 1833. 92 



59. VI. THO:\iAS APPLETON, b at Ips\vich in I 772, m in 1798, 
daughter of Courtis of 

who d secondly in 1802, M. L. daughter 
of Bray of d in I 8 5 5 ; she d at Ro\vley, r 3 
June, 1863. 

Ch. i Daniel, b at Marblehead. 93 
ii John Courtis, b at Marblehead. 

iii Thomas, b at l\Iarblehead. 
h· l\Iehitable, b at l\Iarblehead in 1811, 1n ,villiam Courtis, d at 

Rindge, N. H., 1 r August, 1864. 

60. VI. CHARLES APPLETON, b at r 9 May, I 780, m Lucy, 
cl in Boston daughter of Gardner of 

25 June, 1865 ; she d 

Ch. i Charles Anson, b at 
ii Lucy Gardner, b at 

of New York. 
iii John G., b at 
iv Eliza, b at 
v Sarah, b at 

vi Mary, bat 
din 1848. 

vii Samuel C., b at 
viii William W., b at 

94 
in I 806, m George Lovering 

95 
m l\L L. Winn of New York. 

m M. L. vVinn of New York, 

in 1816. 
in 1820. 

61. VI. THOMAS RussELL APPLETON, bat 
r 2 June, r 772, m Anna, daughter of S,vett of 

Ch. i Harriot, b at 
ii Ann, bat 

iii Thomas H., b at 
iv John A., bat 
v George, b at 

of Kimball of 

d in 1 799. 
din 1803. 

98 
in I 805. 99 

m Tameyson G., daughter 

His wifed, and hem secondly Hannah, daughter of 
Gale of d at Haverhill 6 April, I 863 ; she 

d 6 April, r 868. 



62. VI. JOHN APPLETON, bat 2 December, 

r 77 4, m 22 March, 18o6, Mary. daughter of Eben Tuttle of Salem. 
d at N ewtonville 9 November, r 868 ; she d in Boston 12 
November, r 866. 

Ch i John, b at din 1825. 
din 1823. ii Mary Tuttle, b at 

iii Frances Ann, b at 
of 

m Rev. John Paulson 

din 1855. 
iv \Villiam Henry, b at 
v Harriet, b at 

v1 Catherine K., b at 

din 1837. 
d 1 April, 185 9. 

m Horace S. Simmons of 

63. VI. BENJAMIN BARNARD APPLETON, bat 

8 May, 1781, m 3 July, 1814, Catherine, daughter of John Hooton, 

of d 2~ April, I 844 ; she cl 

Ch. i Benjamin Barnard, bin Boston in 1815, m Katherine, daughter of 
Thompson, of ,vho d at Rome 17 January, 

1863; m secondly 23 June, 1869, Jane W., wido,v of his 
brother, C. H. Appleton. 

11 Charles Henry, b in Boston in 1817, m 22 ~0Ye1nber, 1860, 
Jane \V., daughter of Charles Brouks of Bos:on. d at Charles­

town, X. H., 13 June, 1866. 
din 1823. iii James Augustus, b in Boston 

i,· Catherine l\Iary, b in Boston, 
Joseph vV. \Vard of Boston. 

v Louisa Maria, b in Boston 

6 l\riav, 1824, m 2 June, 1841, 

vi James, b in Boston 
vii Louisa ::VI., b in Boston in 1836, m 

N. Richards of Boston. 

din 1831. 
din 1833. 

18 October, 1859, Dexter 

64. VI. HENRY KNOX APPLETON, b at 

m 29 March, I 8 1 o, Mary_. daughter of 
6 June, 1 786, 

Owen of 

d 18 August, 1829; shed 28 March, 1861. 

Ch. i Henry Knox, b at 
ii Joseph Warren, b at 
iii George \Vashington, b at 
iv l\rlaria, b at 

of 
v Charles T. P., b at 

100 
IOI 

102 

m John P. Couthouy 

103 
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65. VI. REV. GEORGE WASHINGTON APPLETON, b at 
6 June, I 786, m 4 April, I 8 I 9. Mary, daughter of 
Guild of d in I 8 50 : she d at Delavan, Ill., 

4 February, I 859. 

Ch. i Ann, bat 
11 l\Iartha, b at 

111 Joseph, b at 

66. VI. DAN I EL .APPLETON, b at Haverhill in I 785, m Hannah, 
din New daughter of Adams of 

York 2 7 March. I 849 ; she d 

Ch. i \Villiam H., b in 
ii :\!aria Louisa, b in 
iii John A., bin 
iv Charles H., b in 
v George S., b in 

vi Daniel S., b in 
vii Samuel F., b in 

v111 Sarah E., b in 
Paris, d 5 February, 1861. 

67. VI. THOMAS APPLETON, b at 
·I 78 5, m Beulah, daughter of 
d at Reading I I July, I 872 ; she d 

Ch. i \Villiam, b at 
ii Edward, b at 
iii Emeline, b at 
iv Emily, b at 
v Ann Elizabeth, b at 
vi William George, b at 

vii Sarah Thomas, bat 
18 December, 1859. 

104 

m J. E. Cooley of New York. 

105 
din 1820. 

ro6 
107 

m Leopold Bossange of 

26 December, 
Goodridge of 

din 1815. 
in 1816. 
din 1820. 
d in 1844. 
in 1824. 
din 1829. 

108 

in I 830, d at Reading, 

68. VII. NATHANIEL WALKER APPLETON, b in Boston 13 
February, I 78 3, m 26 June, r 806, Sarah, daughter of 
Tilden of 

Ch. i Sarah Elizabeth, b at 
Miles of 

in 1807, m Solomon P. 



11 Charles Tilden, b at in 1809, m Katherine, 
daughter of Luther Lawrence of Lo,vell, who d 18 April, 
1846; hem secondly :\Iary G., daughter of Parker 
of and d at Roxbury, 11 l\Iarch, 18 5 9. 

111 ~athaniel Greenleaf, bat in 1810, din 1817. 

IV \Villiam Channing, b at in I 8 I 2, m 16 April, 
1845, i\Iary Ann L., daughter of Smith of 

v Emily Ellsworth, bat in 1814, din 1821. 

His wife d in r 816, 
daughter of 

and he married secondly, Mary C., 
Green of d 3 April, 1 848 ; 

shed 

Ch. VI Rev. Francis P., b at 
daughter of Hodges of 

vu Emily Ellsworth, b at 
v111 George Herman, b at 

1861, Bina I., daughter of 

in 182 2, m Harriet \V., 

in 1824. 

in 1831, m 25 April, 
Tobie of 

69. VII. CHARLES HENDERSON APPLETON, bin Boston in 1784, 
m 4 November, 1807, Hannah, daughter of Dawes of 

d at Baltimore, in 18 3 1 ; she d 

Ch. i Horatio Dawes, b at 
n Charles Dawes, b at 

111 l\ilargaret Dawes, b at 
Sturgis of New York. 

iv Emily Dawes, b at 
v Nathaniel Dawes, b at 

vi George Dawes, bat 
daughter of 

vii l\Iary Dawes, b at 
viii Thomas Dawes, b at 

1x Charlotte Dawes, b at 
Washington. 

x Henry Dawes, b at 
xi Edward Dawes, bat 

daughter of 

Hough of 

d in 1828. 
in 1810. 

in 1811, m Russell 

in l 813. 
din 1824. 

in 1818, m Kate, 

din 1846. 
d in 1837. 
m John Cranch of 

din 1860. 
m Helen M., 

Stuart of d in 1857. 
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70. VII. WILLIA:\£ GREENLEAF A.PPLETON, b in Boston in I 791, 
m in I 814, Ann Hall. daughter of John Adams of 

Ch i Elizabeth H., b at in 1815. 

ii \Villiam Ellery~ b at 
daughter of 

in 1818. m Catharine, 
~outher ()f 

in l 8 l 9. iii Sarah HaYen, b at 

i\· Caroline H., b at 

Brown of 

in 1822, m Rev. Ja1nes F. 
who d 

and secondlv George A. Carnes of 
., <. 

Y ::.\1ary Emily, b at 1n 12 October, 1853. 
\Villiam S. Pattee of 

n Horatio, b at m at l\Telbourne, Australia, 2 3 
September, I 863, Hannah H., daughter of J. B. S\vascy of 

Boston. 

His wife. died at Cincinnati, in January, 1833, and he n1arried 
Greenleaf of secondly Elizabeth, daughter of 

d at Brookline, 30 May, 1864. 

7 I. VII. JOHN JAMES APPLETON, b at 22 September, 
1792, m Marie Augustine, daughter of Houdan of 
d at Rennes, France, 4 March, 1864; shed at Havre 6 May. 1861. 

Ch. i Marie Augustine, b at 

ii John Osgood, b at 

m Eugene Pinault of 

16 September, 1872. 
iii Charles Louis, b at 

72. VII. CHARLES JOHN APPLETON, b at 

d at La\·al 

m Sophia. daughter of Willian1 Haven of Portsn1outh, d in I 843. 

Ch. i Sophia Louisa, b at 
Charles \V. Bradbury of 

ii Sarah Fayenveather, b at 
Charles .A.mm i Cutter, of Cain bridge. 

iii Augusta Isabella, b at 

111 4 June. I 864, 

m 21 ::\lay, I 863. 

73. VII. JOHN APPLETOX, b at Salen1 9 January, 

May, I 8 3 I. Elizabeth M., daughter of 

1809, m 22 

Messer of 
Boston, d at Cambridge, 4 I-1"'ebruary, I 869. 

Ch. i John \V. l\I., b at 
daughter of lv1arsh of 

in 183 2, n1 1.viary R. 



ii ~Iarv Lander. b at 

nf 
iii Georgiana B. b at 

in I 833, m Oscar H. Child 

October. I 86 3, EYerett S111ith of Boston. 

iY Elizabeth :'..\I., b at 

in 1835, m 13 

in 1838. m 1 lune, 
' -

18 5 9, LeYi L,1dcl of Boston. 

\" Charles Francis, b at 
daughter of 

n Harriet Eleanor, b at 

in I 841. 1n l\iiary Helen, 
Bailev of 

in 18+4, m 6 October, 1868, 
E. S. \\"ellington of Cambridge. 

74. VII. JosEPH APPLETO~, bat Dublin. 5 December, 1791, m 24 

lVIarch, I 8 I 8, Hannah, daughter of Elisha Kno,vlton of Dublin, 
d 9 May, I 840 ; his ,viclow m secondly Oliver Barrett of New 
Ipswich. 

Ch. i Joseph B., b at New Ipswich 9 l\Iarch, 1 8 1 9, m 
ii l\Tary Theriza. b at Ne"· Ipswich 20 October, 1820. 

iii Isaac Henry Ciay, b at New Ipswich 20 July. 1827, d 28 

l\larch, 18 30. 
iv ·Celestia, b at 
v Henrv Clav bat . . ' in 1835, d 25 February, 1837. 

Yi Eugene. b at 
~ 

75. VII. SA:\lUEL APPLETON, b at Dublin, 12 July,· 1803, m 20 

March, 1827, Emily, daughter of Joseph Hayward, of Dublin, 
d 20 June, I 8 30 ; his wido,v n1 secondly 5 June, I 8 3 3, Calvin 
.L.\iken of Francestown, d in Boston. 

Ch. i l\Iary Jane, b at 

of Portland. 
m Marr 

76. VII. MosEs LARKE APPLETON, b at \Vaterville, 3 February 
18 I 1, n1 Jane, daughter of Hill of 
cl at Bangor 2 5 Septen1ber, I 8 59. 

Ch. i Edward Larke, b at 
ii Francis E., b at 

iii Alice G., b at 
i\· Margaret. b at 

in 1839. 
in I 84 I. 

in 1855. 
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77. VII. WILLIAM SUMNER APPLETON, bin Boston, 11 January, 
1840, m at Berne, Switzerland, 12 August, 1871, Edith Stuart, 
daughter of William Stuart Appleton. 79. VI I. 

Ch. i Eleanor Armistead. b in Paris :\lay 11, 1872. 

78. VII. SAMUEL APPLETON APPLETON, b in 
December, 1811, m in London 24 September, 
daughter of Daniel Webster of Marshfield. 

London 26 
I 8 39, Julia, 

Ch. i Caroline LeRoy, b in Boston, 3 October, I 840, m 28 November. 
1860, Newbold Edgar of New York, who d at Ems, German,· 
26 July, 1869; secondly at Newport R. I., 7 September, 
1871, Jerome Napoleon Bonaparte of Balti1nore. 

11 Samuel, b in Boston 25 November, 1841, m at Philadelphia 
22 June, 1863, l'vlary Ernestine, daughter of J. J. Abercrombie, 
U. S. Army, who d at Roslyn, L. I., 2 7 August 1869 : 
secondly at Southboro~ 9 October, 1872, Anna Maybin, 
daughter of George Jones of Southboro'. 

iii Julia Fletcher, bin Boston in m rz April, 1871, 
Walker Keith Armistead of New York. 

iv Daniel Webster, b in Boston in 1845, m 
din Boston 23 May, 1872. 

v Mary Constance, b in Boston 7 February, 1848, d 1 5 l\1arch, 
1849. 

His wife died 28 April, 1848, and he m secondly 28 July, 1857, 
Mary Anne, daughter of Whiting of 
d 4 June, 1861 ; shed at North Quincy 27 October, 1870. 

79. VII. WILLIAM STUART APPLETON, b in Cambridge r June, 
1814, m 27 November, 1838, Georgiana Louisa Frances, daughter 
of George Armistead, U. S. Army. 

Ch. i Louisa Armistead, bin Baltimore 6 December, 1839, mat Berlin, 
Prussia, I 5 October, 1871, Frederic Irving Knight of Boston. 

ii Sarah Paterson, b in Baltimore 2 November, r 840, d 4 

August, 184 I. 

iii William Stuart, b in Baltimore I November, 1841, d 6 
January, 1845. 

iv George Armistead, b in Baltimore I 1 August, 1843. 
v Eben, bin Baltimore 19 August, 1845, m 24 November, 1868, 

Isabel, daughter of John Slade of New York. 



vi Georgiana Louisa Frances Gillis Armistead, b in Baltimore 15 
July, 1847, m 2 Sept., 1869, George JI. Hunter of 

vii Edith Stuart, b in Baltimore 11 June, 1849, m at Berne, 
Switzerland 12 Aug. 1871, \Villiam Sumner Appleton, 77. 

v111 ::.\Iargaret Armistead, b in Baltimore 1 9 February, 18 5 1, m 2 3 
February, 1871, George Livingston Baker of Boston. 

1x Caroline Frances, bin Baltimore 4 July, 1853, d 21 September, 

1857. 
x Alice lvlaud, b in Baltimore 24 September, 1859. 

80. VIL ASHLEY APPLETON, b at Dublin 23 December, 1796, 
m 27 January, 1823, Nancy, daughter of Thaddeus Metcalf, of 
Keene. 

Ch. i George Ashley, b at in 182 3, m l\Iary R., 
daughter of Wooster of 

ii Francis Gilman, b at in 182 5, d in 1849. 
iii Nancyl\'letcalf, bat in 1831. 

81. VII. FRANCIS GILMAN APPLETON, bat Dublin 24 February, 
1799, m 29 September, 1825, Mary,daughter of Joseph Hayward, 
of Dublin. 

Ch. i Alfred Curtis, b at 
ii Mary Elizabeth, b at 

111 Frances, b at 

d 

82. VII. JESSE RIPLEY APPLETON, b at Dublin 25 April, 1809, 
m 13 April, 1841, Louisa, daughter of Thaddeus Mason of Dublin, 
who d 3 November, 1844; secondly I I March, 1852, Abbie 
Sophia, daughter of Calvin Mason of Dublin. 

Ch. i Ellen Rebecca, b at Dublin 30 November, 1853. 

83. VII. JoHN APPLETON, bat in 1804, m Sarah 
N., daughter of Allen of 

Ch. i John Francis, b at Bangor in 1838, d at Bangor 31 August, 
1870. 

ii Sarah P., b at Bangor in I 841, d in 1844. 
iii Frederic H., b at Bangor in 1844. 

iv Edward Peabody, b at Bangor in 1846, d at Honolulu, 6 July, 
1869. 

v Henry A., b at Bangor in ·1849. 



84. VII. ROBERT APPLETON, bat Bruns\vick 14 December, I 8 ro. 
m 3 I December, 1846, Rebecca Wentworth, daughter of 
Means of Newbury, d in 1851; his \Vido,v m secondly 16 
November, I 8 54, Henry Upham of Boston, and d 22 June, 18 59. 

Ch. i Frances Elizabeth, b at in 184 8. 
ii l\Iary Aiken, b at in ·I 8 5 I, m at Brookline 

3 October, 1872~ George F. Schunemann of ~ew York. 

85. VII. ELISHA W1LLIAJ1s APPLETON, bat Beverly, 5 October, 
1810, m 16 February, 1837, Martha Wylly, daughter of \Villian1 
Hyde of Portland. 

86. 

Ch. i Frederic Augustus, b at Providence in 
ii William Hyde, b at Providence in 
iii John Howard, b at Providence in 
iv Julia, b at Providence in 

VIL JOHN APPLETON, b at Beverly I I 

November, 1840, Susan L., daughter of 

, din 1845. 

February I 8 I 5, n1 27 
Dodge of 

d at Portland 2 2 August, I 864. 

Ch. i Eben Dodge, bat Portland in 1843. 

87. VII. REv. SAMUEL G. APPLETON, b at m 
Sarah, daughter of Gardner of 

Ch. i James Samuel, bat in 1848, d at Ne\Y York 
29 December, 1866. 

88. VII. DANIEL FULLER APPLETON, b at m 
Julia, daughter of Randall of 

Ch. i Francis Randall, b at 

89. VII. JAMES AMORY APPLETON, b at Boston 29 October. 
1818, m 18 June, 1840, Mary Ellen, daughter of George W. 
Lyman of Boston, d 29 June, I 843 ; his widow m secondly 
Arnold of 

Ch. i George Lyman, b at Boston in m 

go. VII. FRANCIS HENRY APPLETON, b at Boston, 11 September, 
1823, m Georgiana, daughter of Silsbee of Salem. 
d 28 May, 1854; his widow m secondly Henry Saltonstall of 
Boston. 

Ch. i Francis Henry, b at Boston in 
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91. VII. WILLIAM APPLETON, b at Boston 24 January, 1825, m 
9 October, 1845, Emily, daughter of John Collins Warren of 
Boston. 

Ch. i Emily, b at Boston in m 22 April, 1869, 
J. . .\rthur Beebe of Boston. 

S \Villiam, bat Nahant 6 July, 1848. 

l Susan \Varren, bat Nahant 6 July, 1848, d in Boston 21 

September, 1872. 

92. VII. CHARLES HooK APPLETON, b at Boston 27 July, 1833, 
m 25 March, 1856, Isabella, daughter of Jonathan Mason, of 
Boston, who d 6 September, 1869. 

Ch. i Arthur lVIason, b at Boston in 18 57, d 11 April, I 86 5. 
ii James Cutler, b at Boston in d 
iii Julia, bat Boston 3 April, 1859. 
iv Alice, b at Boston, in 

93. VII. DANIEL APPLETON, bat Marblehead in 
min 1858, Alice S., daughter of Emmons of 
Roxbury. 

Ch. i 
ii Stephen Emmons, bat Marblehead in d 23 Nov., 1865. 

94. VI I. CHARLES ANSON APPLETON, b at m 
1 July, 1827, Abigail D., daughter of Dawes of 

Ch. i Abigail P., b at 

His ,vife died and hem secondly 16 October, 1831, Lydia, daughter 
of Pomeroy of who d in Roxbury, 
19 May, 1861. 

ii Lydia, b at 
iii Charles P., b at 
iv Roswell, b at m 20 January, 1864, Sophie A., 

daughter of Flanders of Roxbury. 

95. VII. JoHN G. APPLETON, bat m Abigail A., 
daughter of Merrill of Portland, din 1842. 

Ch. i Abigail 1 b at d 
n Henrietta D., b at m 7 December, I 86 5, 

Joseph L. Parker of Northampton. 



iii Almira, b at 
iv Josephine B., b at 
v Josephine P. , b at 

J. Howard Brown of Boston. 

g6. VII. SAMUEL C. APPLETON, bat 
m 10 February, 1843, Jane, daughter of 
of 

d 
m 24 August, 1867, 

in 1816, 
Atkins 

Ch. i Samuel Herbert, bat 
Lucy L., daughter of 

ii Charles E., b at 

m 22 February, 1870, 

Cunningham of Boston. 

iii William Eliott, b at 
iv Sumner, b at 

97. VII. WILLIAM W. APPLETON, b at 
m 29 July, 1844, Mary C., daughter of 
of 

Ch. i William, b at 
ii William, b at 
iii Charles Gardner, b at 
iv Francis Townsend, bat 
v Mary E., bat 

d 

d 
d 

in 1820, 
Crosby 

His wife died, and he married secondly Elizabeth, daughter of 
Crosby of 

98. VII. THOMAS H. APPLETON, b at m Fidelia, 
daughter of Trow of 

Ch. i Ann Swett, bat m B. W. Hill of 
ii Sarah Swan, bat m Daniel Fitts of 

99. VIL JOHN A. APPLETON, bat in 1805, m 
Wells 8 September, I 8 3 I, Martha A., daughter of 

of 

Ch. i John A., bat 
D., daughter of 
Haverhill 2 3 March, 

ii Emma F., bat 

in 1834, m 21 June, 1860, Josephine 
Titus of Boston, who d at 

1866. 



100. VII. HE~RY KNOX APPLETON, b at 
m 24 June, I 8 38, Emeline C., daughter of 
of 

Larkin 

Ch. i Henry Knox, b at m 2 June, I 868, Dora, 
daughter of Butterfield of East Cambridge. 

ii Thomas Lorkin, b at m at Brighton, 2 5 September, 
1872, Helen A., daughter of Leavett of 

iii George B., bat mat Brighton 22 June, 1870, 
l\T. E., daughter of ~Torey of Brighton. 

IOI. VII. JOSEPH WARREN APPLETON, bat m 13 
October, 1833, Rebecca, daughter of Samuels of 

Ch. i vVarren J. , b at 
daughter of 

m I I April, t86o, Mary E., 
Boutell of Nashua, N. H. 

n Henrietta L., b at m 20 lvlarch, I 872, George 
H. Robbins of Boston. 

111 George H., b at 
Anne, daughter of 

m 12 January, 1865, l\iargaret 
\Vhipple of Lowell. 

iv l\:Iary, b at 
v Rosa, bat 

102. VII. GEORGE WASHINGTON APPLETON, bat 
27 September, 1840, Ann, daughter of 

m 
Wales of 

Ch. i l\iary Owen, b at m 17 November, 1866, Alfred 
J. Field of Roxbury. 

His wife d 28 June, 1862, and he m secondly 14 June, 1864, 
Elizabeth J ., daughter of Reed of Roxbury, ,vho 
d at Roxbury, 4 January, 1865, and hem thirdly 26 November, 
I 866, lviary L .. daughter of Morton of Roxbury. 

103. VII. CHARLES T. P. APPLETON, bat m 
Sarah Jane, daughter of Merrill of 

Ch. i Charles Francis, b at m 21 l\Tarch, 1872, Anna 
Augusta, daughter of J. A. Davis of Boston. 

ii Henry, b at 

104. VII. WILLIAM H. APPLETON, b at m Mary M., 
daughter of \Vorthen of Lowell. 

Ch. i \Villiam Worthen, bin Brooklyn 29 November, 1845. 
11 Kate, bin New York, m 19 November, 1872, 

Hobart Seymour Geary of 
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111 l\tiary, b in N e,v York. 
1v Henry C., b in New York. 

105. VII. JOHN A. APPLETON, b at 
daughter of Dale of 

Ch. i Louisa Cooley, b at 

August, 1859. 
ii Daniel, b at 

m Serena P., 

in 184 9,. d at West Point 9 

iii Frances, b at 
19 July, 1870. 

iv John Swett, b at 

in I 8 54, d at Clifton, Staten Island, 

in 1856, din New York 
2 7 March, I 860. 

v Edward D., bat 
vi Charles A. , b at 

vii l\Iari_on, b at 

1o6. VII. GEORGE S. APPLETON, b at 
daughter of Osgood of 

m Caroline, 

Ch. i Ellina, b at m 5 March, 1867, William A. Fraser 
of New York. 

ii Walter S., b at 
iii Emma, b at 
iv George Swett, bat 
v Francis, b at 

m 

107. VII. DANIEL S. APPLETON, bat m Malvina 
W., daughter of Charles H. Marshall of New York. 

Ch. i Daniel S., b at 
ii Charles H., bat 

111 Helen Marshall, b at 19 March, 1867, din 
New York I February, I 868. 

108. VI I. ED,v ARD APPLETON, b at in 1816, m 
Frances Ann, daughter of Theodore Atkinson of 

Ch. i lVIartha H., b at Reading in 
ii Emily Frances, b at Reading in 

iii Thomas, b at Reading in 
1871, l\-Iary Louise, daughter 
Charlestown. 

m at Ipswich I October 
of Abijah W. Hovey of 



iv Anna Louisa, b at Reading in 
1871, Frank M. Smith of Lowell. 

v Lucy Frances, b at Reading in 
vi Francis Edward, bat Reading in 
vii Alice, b at Reading in 

m 24 October, 
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\VHO WERE THE FOLLOWING? 

Widow l\Iercy Appleton Smith, m Arthur Abbot, Ipswich, 1716. 
Daniel Whittemore, m Jane Appleton 5 November, 1738. 

{ 
Rebecca, dau. of Joshua and Mary Appleton, bin Boston 24 Sept. 1765. 

Elizabeth'' '' '' '' '' ' 
lWrs. Appleton, widow, was found drowned in Mill Pond, Boston, 2 2 April, 

I 772. 
Eliza Appleton, m ·Bartholomew Carter, Boston 2 2 March, 1792. 
Aaron, son of Isaac and Abigail Appleton, b Boston 17 July, 1793. 
Oliver Appleton, m Hannah Haddaway, Boston 1 September, 1795. 
Mary Appleton of Ipswich, m Ebenezer Bowditch of Salem in 1797. 
Sarah Appleton, m Richard Salter, Boston 29 November, 1801. 
Thomas Appleton, m Sarah Holland, Boston 13 l\Iay, 1805. 
Benjamin Appleton, m Hannah Gleason, Boston 11 November, 1819. 
G. \V. Appleton, ~ Almira Jane Melcher, Boston 3 October, 1830. 
S. K. Appleton, of Salem m Elizabeth G. Smith, Boston 26 August 1833. 
Thomas Appleton, m Adeline Trafton, Boston 20 July, 1839. 
John L. Appleton, m Hannah Hyman of New York, Boston 9 June, 1842. 
Hawley Appleton, m Sarah A. Swett, Boston 4 September, 1842. 
Charles Appleton, m Ann R. Hiller, 22 February, 1849. 
Charles Appleton, din Boston in September, 1861, aged 37. 
C. W. Appleton, m Julia B. Hersey of Jan1aica Plain 16 September, 1862. 
Elizabeth A. Appleton, n1 Israel B. Woodbury, Beverly 16 August, 1863. 
Mrs. Ruth Jane Appleton, d in Boston 10 October, 1863, aged 30. 
Elizabeth G., w. of Benjamin D. Appleton, d Newburyport, 1 September 

1864, aged 58. 
Alice L., dau. of James W. Appleton, m William King, Jersey City, 14 

November, 1864. 
Libbie C. Appleton of Bentonsport, Iowa, m Edward C. Rice of Cincinnati, 

at Philadelphia 28 June, 1865. 
Samuel Appleton, m Emma F. Conant, Boston I January, 1868. 
George C. Appleton, m Fannie M. Smith, Boston 18 November, 1868. 
Samuel .Appleton, m Julia H. Kimball, Boston 14 June, 1869. 
l\tlinnie R. Appleton, m J. H. Stevens, Cambridgeport 2 3 April, 1870. 
lYiary Perrin, w. of John Appleton, d New York 4 June, 1870, aged 5 5. 
l\iariana, dau. of John Appleton, m C. \V. L. l\Iontague of Boston, Brook-

lyn 6 February, 1872. 
George H. Appleton, m Helen l\t Edson, Boston 17 April, 1872. 
Annie Appleton, m James L. Bums, Boston 30 April, 1872. 
Ann, widow of Benjamin Appleton, d Newburyport March 1873, aged 75. 
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CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS. 
PAGE. 

6 Jose, 2. vi. b in 1662. 
7 Hannah, 6. ii. read m secondly 7 April, 1726, Josiah Willard of 

Boston, d 28 July, 1766; he d 7 December, 1756. 
8 Elizabeth, 8. v. he d 5 October, I 777. 
"' Rebecca, 8. vii. b in I 706, d at Ipswich in November, 1794. 
9 10 DANIEL, she d at Cambridge, 28 November, 1773. 
'' l\larv, IO. ix. d at Salem in October, I 801. ., 

' ' Margaret, I 1. i. d at Cambridge I 5 November, I 768. 
'' Elizabeth, 11. iv. d at Charlestown 17 November, 1756. 
" l\'.Iehitable, 1 I. v. m 11 January. 

9-10 12 SAMUEL, John Gerrish was of Boston; shed 4 September, 1736. 
1 2 Thomas, 19. ii. b I S l\ilarch, 1744-
" 21 NATHANIEL, she d 20 August, I 804. 
13 Elizabeth, 21. viii. d in Boston 2 3 May, 1802. 

" 22 HENRY, d at Portsmouth 5 September, 1768. 
" Henry, 2 2. iii. b in 1760, d in August, 1768. 

13-14 24 SAMUEL, din February, 1769. 
14 Ann, 24. i. d 16 August, 1796. 
" Joseph, 2 5. ii. d 2 December. 
15 Susannah, 27. iv. b in 1774. 
17 Samuel, 35. i. m 28 June, 1795. 
" Charles, 3 5. iii. b 19 l\lay, I 780. 
" John 35. iv. bin 1781, din Jamaica, W. I., in 1803. 
'' 3 5 SAllUEL, probably had daughters, 

Eliza, bat m 22 March, 1792, Bartholomew Carter, 
of d ; he d at Boston 9 September, 1 Sos. 
Mary, bat in 1780, or 1781, dinBostoninApril, 1805 .. 

'' l\i1artha, 36. ii. m in 1798. 
·' Lydia, 36. vi. m in 1799. 
18 l\Iary, 36. viii. d 5 January, 1791. 
" Alice, 37. ii. min 1806, John Swett of Boston, 
" 38 \iVILLIAM, d in Boston in November, 1798 : she m secondly at 

Providence in 1803, Amasa Delano of Boston, d 
" William, 38. i. b in 1784, d in Boston I 7 August, 1806. 
'" Thomas, 38. ii. b 26 December, 1785. 
19 41 NATHANIEL vVALKER, din Boston 15 April, 1795. 
" Sarah, 4 I. i. d 18 March, r 790. 
" George, 4 r. iv. d in September, 1795. 
" Mary, 41. v. he d 10 January, 1852. 



19 42 JoHN, m Sarah Fayerweather at Cambridge in 1807, consequently 
he had another first wife. 

" John, 44. i. b 9 January, 1809. 
21 Isaac H., 50. i. m Frances Penniman. 
" E!Ilily, 50. ii. b in I 800. 
23 54 JoHN WHITE, read m in 

Elisha Williams of 
1809, secondly 21 January, 

2 5 60 CHARLES, m in I 802. 

1804 Sarah Potter, daughter of Rev. 
who d at Beyerly 16 January, 

I 81 o, Sophia her sister. 

35 CharlesE., 96. ii. m 20April, 1873, MattieS. Griffin of Boston. 

MORE ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 
PAGE. 

8 Joanna, 8. viii. he d? at l\Iarblehead in November, 1799. 
9 Elizabeth, 10. vii. d at Roxbury in October, 1798. 
14 Samuel, 25. iii. m at Boston in November, 1818. 
17 35 SAMUEL, probably had also daughter, 

Sarah, bin 1766, min Boston 29 November, 1801, Richard Salter 
of d in Boston 27 November, 1823, he d 

r 9 Elizabeth, 40. iii. m in I 82 3. 
" 41 NATHANIEL WALKER, his widow m secondly 3 November, 1814. 
26 l\iary Tuttle, 62. ii. b in I 808, d in Boston 10 December, I 823. 
" 63 BENJAMIN BARNARD, mat l\Ialden Catherine Hooton of i\ialden. 
27 Charles Horatio, 66. iv. bin 1819, din Boston in January, 1820. 
" 67 THOMAS, mat Templeton in 1812, Beulah Goodridge of Templeton. 

28 68 NATHANIEL WALKER, m secondly at Concord, N. H., in 1821, 

1\'lary Coffin Green. 

WHO WERE THE FOLLOWING? 

Hepzibah Appleton, m Jonathan Pierpont Hay, Reading, February, 1794. 
Hannah Appleton, m l\ioses Wallace, Ipswich, lVIay, 1800. 
Eveline, dau. of Capt. William Appleton, d Boston 3 August, 1807. 
Thomas Appleton, d Boston 2 5 January, I 809, aged 38. 
Capt. John Appleton, <l Gloucester 2 July, 181 I, aged 49. 
l\iary R., dau. of Capt. \V. Appleton, formerly of Boston, d Newbury, 1n 

October, 1813, aged 18. 
Joseph Appleton, d Hollis, Me, -1817, aged 26. 
Miss Lucy Appleton, d Ipswich 18 r 8, aged 2 5. 
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- Appleton of Ipswich, d at San Domingo 2 July, 18 I 8. 
John Appleton, mate of Sch. Victory of Portsmouth, d at St. Thomas in 

1822. 
Samuel Appleton of Boston drowned at Salem March 1823. 
Hannah Appleton of West Cambridge m John Slade, Boston March, 1824. 

M. Lizzie, dau. of late John C. Appleton of Newton, d Roxbury 30 July, 
1866. 


